This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

BANK HAPOALIM B.M.

BANK HAPOALIM LTD

Registration Number: 520000118

To: Israel Securities Authority To: Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. Form Number: TO76 (Public)
Sent via MAGNA: 25/09/2025 Israel Securities Authority Email: www.isa.gov.il Tel Aviv Stock
Exchange Email: www.tase.co.il Reference: 2025-01-071745

Correction Report for a Disrupted Report Sent on 21/09/2025 with Reference
Number: 2025-01-071154

e Disruption: 2 shares are missing in the quantity of securities in which the change
occurred for holder number 9.

e Reason for Disruption: Notification from holder number 9 to the bank today,
25.9.2025.

¢ Main Correction: 2 more shares were added to the current balance of holder 9.

Immediate Report on Changes in Holdings of
Interested Parties and Senior Officers

Regulation 33(b) of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970

Note: This form is intended for reporting changes in holdings of securities of the reporting
corporation only. For reporting changes in holdings of securities of a subsidiary of the
reporting corporation if its activity is material to the activity of the reporting corporation, use
Form T121.

Table of Changes in Holdings


http://#
http://#

This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

. Name
(Hebrew)
1 annon

2 anwpm

nmy
3
yaizam
4 amynw
22n
5 I
|2 ey
6 1o
7 nre
Fromn

Name
(English)

Noam
Hanegbi

Yadin
Antebi

Amit
Oberkovich

Yael AlImog

Merav Ben
Shushan
Cohen

Ram Gev

Pazit
Garfinkel

D
Type

Card

Card

Card

Card

Card

Number

055445647

028078525

059030015

059284745

28710143

032283046

033026477

Holder Type

Director/CEO

Director/CEO

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Citizenship

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Security

Number

662577

662577

662577

662577

662577

662577

662577

Security
Name &
Type

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M.
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M

Nature
of
Change

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Change
Reason

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according

Transaction

Date

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

Transaction

Rate

6,184

6,184

6,184

6,184

6,184

6,184

6,184

Currency

Agorot

Agorot

Agorot

Agorot

Agorot

Agorot

Agorot

Previous

Balance

227,435

39,122

78,454

88,053

39,943

9,221

Change
in
Quantity

+2

+2

+2

+4

+2

+4

Current

Balance

227,437

39,124

78,456

88,057

39,945

9,225

Current
Holding
%

0.02

Holding
% in
Capital

0.02

Holding
% in
Voting
Rights

Notes

0.02



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

Name
(Hebrew)

AnoT Ty
QN

N ANt

973 ka2

annin
e

7mn Nx

REERUAY

73 W

Name
(English)

Adi
Zaharia
Dauber

Zeev Hayo

Guy Kalif

Itamar
Furman

Erez
Rachmil

Amir
Bachar

Gilad Bloch

D
Type

D
Card

D
Card

Card

Card

Card

Card

D
Card

D
Number

034907501

057069676

028761088

25359696

032357956

029331113

028487296

Holder Type

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Senior officer (not
CEO/Director/controlling

Citizenship

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Israeli
citizen

Security
Number

662577

662577

662577

662577

662577

662577

662577

Security
Name &
Type

Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M.
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM

Nature
of
Change

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Increase

Change
Reason

to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance
according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance

Transaction
Date

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

19/09/2025

Transaction
Rate

6,184

6,184

9,184

6,184

6,184

6,184

6,184

Currency

Agorot

Agorot

Agorot

Agorot

Agorot

Agorot

Agorot

Previous
Balance

29,187

142,879

155,433

21,063

76,920

15,137

Change
in
Quantity

+4

+4

+4

+4

+2

+4

+4

Current
Balance

29,191

142,883

155,437

21,067

76,924

15,141

Current
Holding
%

0.00

0.01

0.00

Holding

Capital

0.00

0.00

Holding
% in
Voting
Rights

Notes

0.00

0.01

0.00



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The

only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal

disclaimer.

Name Name D D
#  (Hebrew) (English) Type  Number Holder Type

shareholder)

Senior officer (not
024557043  CEO/Director/controlling
shareholder)

Igal D

15 TR g et card

Security
Name &
Type

B.M.
Ordinary
Share

BANK
HAPOALIM
B.M
Ordinary
Share

Change  Transaction Transaction
Reason Date Rate

according
to
prospectus

Due to
issuance

according  19/09/2025 6,184 Agorot
to

prospectus

Currency

Holding
% in
Voting
Rights

Notes



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The

only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

Note: If the value "Increase due to forced purchase of loaned securities" or "Decrease due to
forced sale of loaned securities" is selected, then loaned securities not returned to the lender,
and thus the lending action becomes a forced purchase and the lending action a forced sale.

Notes Table

# Note

All actions reported are due to receiving shares under the "Share as a Gift" plan as

1 detailed in the shelf offering report published on 24.8.2025, with reference number
2025-01-062780.

1. Was the full consideration paid at the time of the change? Yes

If not, please specify the date of payment completion:

2. If the change is by signing a loan agreement, please specify details regarding the end of
the loan:

Explanation: The holding percentages should be stated considering all securities held by
the interested party.

3. The date and time the corporation first became aware of the event or matter: 25/09/2025
at 08:21

4. Details of the actions that caused the change:

Authorized Signatories on behalf of the Corporation:

# Signatory Name Position
1 Ofer Shaul Other: Department Manager

2 Merav Avitan Other: Department Manager



This is an unofficial Al generated translation of the official Hebrew version and has no binding force. The
only binding version is the official Hebrew version. For more information, please review the legal
disclaimer.

Explanation: According to Regulation 5 of the Periodic and Immediate Reports Regulations
(1970), a report submitted under these regulations must be signed by those authorized to
sign on behalf of the corporation. Staff position on the matter can be found on the Authority's
website: Click here.

Previous document references on the subject (the mention does not constitute
inclusion by reference): 2025-01-062780

Securities of the corporation are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange
Short Name: BANK HAPOALIM B.M.

Address: 50 Rothschild Blvd, Tel Aviv 6688314 Phone: 03-5673800, Fax: 03-5674576 Email:
gilad.bloch@poalim.co.il Company Website: http://www.bankhapoalim.co.il

Previous names of the reporting entity:
Electronic Reporter Name: Gilad Bloch Position: Bank Secretary Employer Company Name:

Address: 63 Yehuda Halevi St, Tel Aviv - Jaffa 6578109 Phone: 03-5673800, Fax: 03-5674576
Email: gilad.bloch@poalim.co.il


http://#
http://#
mailto:gilad.bloch@poalim.co.il
http://#
mailto:gilad.bloch@poalim.co.il

