## **BANK HAPOALIM B.M.**

BANK HAPOALIM LTD

Registration Number: 520000118

To: Israel Securities Authority To: Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. Form Number: T076 (Public) Sent via MAGNA: 25/09/2025 Israel Securities Authority Email: www.isa.gov.il Tel Aviv Stock

Exchange Email: www.tase.co.il Reference: 2025-01-071745

# Correction Report for a Disrupted Report Sent on 21/09/2025 with Reference Number: 2025-01-071154

- **Disruption:** 2 shares are missing in the quantity of securities in which the change occurred for holder number 9.
- Reason for Disruption: Notification from holder number 9 to the bank today, 25.9.2025.
- Main Correction: 2 more shares were added to the current balance of holder 9.

# Immediate Report on Changes in Holdings of Interested Parties and Senior Officers

Regulation 33(b) of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970

**Note:** This form is intended for reporting changes in holdings of securities of the reporting corporation only. For reporting changes in holdings of securities of a subsidiary of the reporting corporation if its activity is material to the activity of the reporting corporation, use Form T121.

### **Table of Changes in Holdings**

#	Name (Hebrew)	Name (English)	ID Type	ID Number	Holder Type	Citizenship	Security Number	Security Name & Type	Nature of Change	Change Reason	Transaction Date	Transaction Rate	Currency	Previous Balance	Change in Quantity	Current Balance	Current Holding %	Holding % in Capital	Holding % in Voting Rights	Notes
1	נעם הנגבי	Noam Hanegbi	ID Card	055445647	Director/CEO	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	0.00	+2	2	0.00	0.00	0.00	
2	ידין ענתבי	Yadin Antebi	ID Card	028078525	Director/CEO	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	227,435	+2	227,437	0.02	0.02	0.02	
3	עמית אוברקוביץ	Amit Oberkovich	ID Card	059030015	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	39,122	+2	39,124	0.00	0.00	0.00	
4	יעל אלמוג	Yael Almog	ID Card	059284745	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	78,454	+2	78,456	0.01	0.01	0.01	
5	מירב בן שושן כהן	Merav Ben Shushan Cohen	ID Card	28710143	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	88,053	+4	88,057	0.01	0.01	0.01	
6	רם גב	Ram Gev	ID Card	032283046	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	39,943	+2	39,945	0.00	0.00	0.00	
7	פזית גרפינקל	Pazit Garfinkel	ID Card	033026477	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M.	Increase	Due to issuance according	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	9,221	+4	9,225	0.00	0.00	0.00	

#	Name (Hebrew)	Name (English)	ID Type	ID Number	Holder Type	Citizenship	Security Number	Security Name & Type	Nature of Change	Change Reason	Transaction Date	Transaction Rate	Currency	Previous Balance	Change in Quantity	Current Balance	Current Holding %	Holding % in Capital	Holding % in Voting Rights	Notes
								Ordinary Share		to prospectus										
8	עדי זכריה דאובר	Adi Zaharia Dauber	ID Card	034907501	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	29,187	+4	29,191	0.00	0.00	0.00	
9	זאב חיו	Zeev Hayo	ID Card	057069676	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	142,879	+4	142,883	0.01	0.01	0.01	
10	גיא כליף	Guy Kalif	ID Card	028761088	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	9,184	Agorot	155,433	+4	155,437	0.01	0.01	0.01	
11	איתמר פורמן	Itamar Furman	ID Card	25359696	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	21,063	+4	21,067	0.00	0.00	0.00	
12	ארז רחמיל	Erez Rachmil	ID Card	032357956	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	0.00	+2	2	0.00	0.00	0.00	
13	אמיר בכר	Amir Bachar	ID Card	029331113	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	76,920	+4	76,924	0.01	0.01	0.01	
14	גלעד בלוך	Gilad Bloch	ID Card	028487296	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM	Increase	Due to issuance	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	15,137	+4	15,141	0.00	0.00	0.00	

#	Name (Hebrew)	Name (English)	ID Type	ID Number	Holder Type	Citizenship	Security Number	Security Name & Type	Nature of Change	Change Reason	Transaction Date	Transaction Rate	Currency	Previous Balance	Change in Quantity	Current Balance	Current Holding %	Holding % in Capital	Holding % in Voting Rights	Notes
					shareholder)			B.M. Ordinary Share		according to prospectus										
15	יגאל ברקת	lgal Bareket	ID Card	024557043	Senior officer (not CEO/Director/controlling shareholder)	Israeli citizen	662577	BANK HAPOALIM B.M. Ordinary Share	Increase	Due to issuance according to prospectus	19/09/2025	6,184	Agorot	6,989	+2	6,991	0.00	0.00	0.00	

**Note:** If the value "Increase due to forced purchase of loaned securities" or "Decrease due to forced sale of loaned securities" is selected, then loaned securities not returned to the lender, and thus the lending action becomes a forced purchase and the lending action a forced sale.

#### **Notes Table**

#	Note
1	All actions reported are due to receiving shares under the "Share as a Gift" plan as detailed in the shelf offering report published on 24.8.2025, with reference number 2025-01-062780.

1. Was the full consideration paid at the time of the change? Yes

If not, please specify the date of payment completion:

2. If the change is by signing a loan agreement, please specify details regarding the end of the loan: \_\_\_\_\_

**Explanation:** The holding percentages should be stated considering all securities held by the interested party.

- 3. The date and time the corporation first became aware of the event or matter: 25/09/2025 at 08:21
- 4. Details of the actions that caused the change: \_\_\_\_\_

#### **Authorized Signatories on behalf of the Corporation:**

#	Signatory Name	Position
1	Ofer Shaul	Other: Department Manager
2	Merav Avitan	Other: Department Manager

**Explanation:** According to Regulation 5 of the Periodic and Immediate Reports Regulations (1970), a report submitted under these regulations must be signed by those authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. Staff position on the matter can be found on the Authority's website: Click here.

Previous document references on the subject (the mention does not constitute inclusion by reference): 2025-01-062780

Securities of the corporation are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange

**Short Name:** BANK HAPOALIM B.M.

**Address:** 50 Rothschild Blvd, Tel Aviv 6688314 Phone: 03-5673800, Fax: 03-5674576 Email: gilad.bloch@poalim.co.il Company Website: http://www.bankhapoalim.co.il

Previous names of the reporting entity:

Electronic Reporter Name: Gilad Bloch Position: Bank Secretary Employer Company Name:

**Address:** 63 Yehuda Halevi St, Tel Aviv - Jaffa 6578109 Phone: 03-5673800, Fax: 03-5674576

Email: gilad.bloch@poalim.co.il